2022 Regular Session

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 141

BY REPRESENTATIVE FIRMENT

A RESOLUTION

To commend the Montgomery High School softball team on winning the Louisiana High School Athletic Association 2022 Class 1A state championship.

WHEREAS, the Montgomery High School Lady Tigers captured the 2022 Class 1A state softball title by defeating LaSalle High School, 8-3, in the championship game; and

WHEREAS, the Lady Tigers put on an incredible performance in the final match of the season; the team totaled eleven hits during the game, including multiple hits from Zoey Fitts, Taylor Gongre, MaKenzie Myers, and Chloe Miller; Miss Fitts led the team in hits with three, and Miss Gongre led the team in RBIs with four; and

WHEREAS, on the defensive side, pitcher Brighley Crayon held the opponent to just three runs in seven innings; Rylee Gongre also made several huge plays in left field, and the team's infielders also performed exceptionally; and

WHEREAS, the Lady Tigers were led by Head Coach Paige Grayson and Assistant Coaches Jason Graves and Laryn Graves; the team also rallied around two senior leaders, Rylee Gongre and Lexi Wilson; Miss Gongre was voted as team captain by her peers, and Miss Wilson signed an athletic scholarship to continue her playing career at Kilgore Community College; and

WHEREAS, the Montgomery High School softball team is a truly inspiring and tight-knit group of young women; the players rally around one another during times of struggle; the team is most deserving of the highest recognition for its truly incredible season.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend the Montgomery High School softball team on winning the Louisiana High School Athletic Association 2022 Class 1A state

HR NO. 141 ENROLLED

championship and does hereby extend sincerest wishes that the coaches and members of the team continue to support one another as they continue to achieve great things.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be transmitted to the principal of Montgomery High School.

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES